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Colour stimuli of just noticable colour thresholds(p=50%)in 2 directions Colour stimuli of just noticable colour thresholds(p=50%)in 2 directions
= W0 number |CIELAB differences LABJND differences |colour differencegnotes number |[CIELAB differences LABJND differences |colour differencegnotes —
g D Colour |lightness, chromaXx lightness, chroma,> other formulae |experimental Colour |lightness, chromaX lightness, chroma X other formulae  |experimental % C
jg series |AL* |Aa* |Ab* |AE%4AL* |Aa* |Ab* |AE* |[CMC|C94 |COO |series series |AL* |Aa* |Ab* |AE*jAL* |Aa* |Ab* |AE* |[CMC|C94 |CO0 |[series S W
> =
5'§' 0 GDV |0.01 |-2.62 0.24] 2.683 0.12 -1660.2 167 086 0|65 (058 _TM 0 GDV |0.04|-3.07Y22 | 3.78 05| -1.91187 22 1.13 072 071 _BY Q
O =. 1 GDV |0.01 |-2.04 0.12| 2.04 0.11 -1.830.18 184 077 0[65 Q.6 greysurround |1 GDV |0.03 |[-1.88 1.06] 2.16 0.39 -1/66 1.6 2.34 0.r5 0|55 0.54 grey surroufkQ
) 2 GDV |0.01 | -1.07 0.05 1.07 0.12 -1.36 0.12 1.37 0,51 0}46 Q¥4=16.6 2 GDV|0.03|-1.350.66/ 1.51 0.4| -1[ 1.55 2.84 0.68 0/57 0'%§=16.6 on
= 3 GDV |0.01|-0.990.04] 0.99 0.13 -1580.13 16 0.4 0{56 (.63 with white 3 GDV|0.03 [-1.23 0.56| 1.35 0.39 -196 1.65 26 0.83 0|72 (.79 with whit¢ 5 =<
o= 4 GDV (0.01 |-0.91 0.04 091 0.11 -1[740.16 1[/5 0,87 0{69 Q.9 border 4 GDV |0.02 [-1.06 0.46| 1.15 0.2 -2011.6 258 1.06 0{86 1.07 border =
=@ 5 GDV |0.01|-0.76 0.04] 0.76 0.13 -1650.17 167 111 0[75 1X3=90.38 5 GDV |0.02 |-0.79 0.35| 0.86 0.26 -1[711.34 219 124 0{85 1)X3=90.38 Q o
30 6 GDV |0.01 |-0.93 0.02 0.93 0.14 -2.010.09 202 1,08 0[68 (gQ=100.0 6 GDV|0.02 |-0.96 0.41| 1.04 0.3| -2.081.66 2.68 0.89 0[{71 0¥g=100.0 33
&: 7 GDV |0.01 |-0.83 0.04/ 0.89 0.15 -1.870.18 1.88 0[72 0|49 (0K5=87.54 7 GDV|0.02 |-1.0{ 0.41] 1.08 0.3| -2.121.78 2.9 0.64 0/54 05Y=87.54 o T
o= 8 GDV |0.01 |-0.92 0.02] 0.92 0.15 -1.880.11 189 064 0}44 0¥3=-0.3251 8 GDV |0.04 |-1.11 0.47| 1.21 0.47 -23 2.09 3.4 059 0}49 (x%y=0.3251 Q B
=] 9 GDV |0.01 |-0.87 0.01] 0.87 0.1%5 -1,76 0.09 1[/7 0/55 0}|38 Qygy=0.3598 9 GDV |0.04 |-1.12 0.46| 1.2]1 0.46 -228 2.11 35 054 0(44 QwW4=0.3598 0w e
IE 10 GDV |0.01 | -0.89 0.021 0.89 0.15 -1)/76 0.14 1[77 0J52 036 0.34 10 GDV |0.04 | -1.06 0.44| 1.15 0.4y -2/132.05 3/0 048 0{38 Q.38 Cw
— o O
S 8 11 RDC|0.01| -0.84 0.2§ 0.89 0.1B -1j41 0.21 144 0}|62 (.33 (.38 _TM 11 RDC | 0.03| -0.86 1.8 2.0f 0.4 -1/491.46 2|13 1|67 (.88 1.03 _BY 3 N
= 12 RDC | 0.01| -0.94 0.1 0.96 0.183 -1|7 0.26 1{73 0/63 0.36 (.39 greysurround |12 RDC|0.02| -0.76 0.8 1.14 0.28 -1{39 1.836 1|97 1|07 Q.57 (.63 grey surrou'odg
\'_; 13 RDC | 0.01| -0.76 0.0§ 0.7f 0.12 -1}450.23 1{48 0{42 (.29 0Y2&16.6 13 RDC | 0.02| -0.8D 0.59 1.0f 0.2f -1{72 1.J1 2|44 0|97 (.54 (¥23-16.6 S

© 14 RDC|0.01| -0.79 0.03 0.7p 0.1 -1|6 0.15 1/61 061 0.4 0.43 with white 14 RDC|0.02| -0.9] 0.56 1.06 0.26 -1/83 1.64 2/48 1[28 067 0.69 with white = <
o 15 RDC | 0.01| -0.79 0.04 0.7p 0.1 -1|66 0.14 1{67 077 (.53 (.68 border 15 RDC|0.02| -0.72 0.3 0.81L 0.2f -1|52 1.26 2/0 1|19 0.6 0.71 border em

e 16 RDC|0.01| -0.7| 0.03 0.7 0.11 -1)/510.12 152 1J01 0,69 1Xg=90.38 16 RDC [0.02| -0.7D 0.35 0.8f 0.2p -1{71 1.85 2|19 1{23 (.85 1X)=90.38 Q_%
8 ~ 17 RDC | 0.01| -0.96 0.03 0.96 0.1p -1}69 0.12 1{7 0j74 0.63 O¥Y{y=100.0 17 RDC | 0.02| -1.04 0.42 1.1 0.28 -1{83 1.67 2|5 0j94 0.8 0¥4=100.0 oS
o 18 RDC | 0.01| -1.201 0.04 1.201 0.1 -1|59 0.17 1{6 0j6 052 0X&KY=87.54 18 RDC [ 0.03| -1.55 0.5 | 1.68 0.39 -2/012.0 2/86 085 079 0A&R,=87.54 - <
gT 19 RDC|0.01| -1.36 0.02 1.36 0.11 -1|51 0.09 1{51 0}57 Q.48 (x¢}3-0.3251 19 RDC |0.03| -1.68 05| 1.76 0.36 -11852.0 2{75 079 072 0x(=0.3251 g__)g
S 20 RDC|0.01| -1.54 0.03 1.54 0.1p -1{450.12 1/46 0(58 Q.46 Oy3-0.3598 20 RDC|0.03| -1.77 0.49 1.84 0.37 -1|651.96 2(59 0{73 (.64 Qy#40.3598 <o
b 93‘ 21 RDC |0.01| -2.06 0.03 2.06 0.1 -1(68 0.15 1|69 0(72 (.54 (.54 21 RDC|0.03| -2.14 0.54 2.21 0.3 -1|73 2.16 2[79 0{81 Q.67 (.68 or
[oNay c o
@ 3 22 GDV |0.01 | -0.27 -2.11 2.18 0.12 -0J16 -1183 1/84 0/86 0.81 0.67 _GV 22 GDV |0.01 | 2.56| 1.73 3.09 0.12 1.64 148 222 124 116 (096 _RC S Z
oo 23 GDV 0.0 |-0.19-1151.1y 0.0/ -0[l7-1{78 179 0,55 0|56 Q.48 greysurround |23 GDV 0.01|1.63| 0.82 1.88 0.11 1.48 1.25 195 081 08 (.69 greysurroufd™U
-= 24 GDV |0.0 |-0.1%-0.82 0.88 0.0/ -0.2 -1/94 1095 0.p1 0|52 (¥E&16.6 24 GDV|0.01|1.38| 0.59 15| 0.12 1.77 14 226 0.B3 0|82 0Y516.6 R
== 25 GDV |0.0 |-0.11 -0.7L 0.72 0.0 -0.A7 -2{12 213 059 0(54 Q.49 with white 25 GDV |0.01 | 0.95| 0.37] 1.02 0.183 153 1.11 19 O0.7/4 0}67 Q.71 with white )
-82 26 GDV |0.0 |-0.1| 0.6/ 0.61 0.0 -0.2 -20092.1 0.1 0.54 051 border 26 GDV |0.01|0.81| 0.3 | 0.87 0.11 156 1.05 188 0.88 0(7 0.87 border T
=m 27 GDV |0.0 |-0.09 -0.52 0.53 0.0/ -0.21 -1{99 2.0 0.7/8 0|51 (X%¢=90.38 27 GDV |0.01 | 0.67| 0.24] 0.72 0.183 1.47 093 174 1/03 0,7 1X%=90.38 —
Ye)) 28 GDV |0.01 | -0.13 -0.62 0.68 0.14 -043 -2{49 2/51 1/09 0/54 0%4=100.0 28 GDV|0.01/0.85| 0.3 | 0.91 0.14 184 1.23 2p2 135 0}74 (¥y=100.0 )
wo 29 GDV |0.0 |-0.14 -0.56 0.57 0.0] -0.8 -2{332.85 0./7 041 (QB4=87.54 29 GDV |0.01|0.92| 0.31] 0.97 0.15 191 1.34 234 1008 0163 0&KFf=87.54 1%
_O< 30 GDV |0.01 | -0.12 -0.58 0.59 0.1 -04J27 -2,51 2/53 0{67 0.39 ( 0.3251 30 GDV |0.01 [ 0.9 | 0.29] 0.95 0.1% 182 1.31 2P5 0.88 0|54 (»%y=0.3251
M 31 GDV |0.01| -0.12 -0.57 0.58 0.15 -0{27 -25 2,52 0/6 0|35 Qy§y=0.3598 31 GDV |0.01|0.91| 0.29] 0.95 0.15 1.79 1.32 223 08 0[5 0¥e=0.3598
%% 32 GDV |0.01 | -0.1| —-0.54 0.5% 0.15 -0[p2 -2/41 2143 0/53 0}32 0.28 32 GDV |0.01 | 0.91| 0.29 0.9% 0.15 1.76 132 22 O0J[4 0}47 Q.43
@'I 33 RDC |0.01| -0.06 -2.38 2.3p 0.13 -0[{13 -1.89 1|9 159 086 1.0 _GV 33 RDC|0.02| 1.19| 253 28| 026 192 198 2/77 133 076 084 _RC
.O_| 34 RDC|0.01| -0.1] -1.311.32 0.1B -0f2 -2152J16 1/08 06 0.65 greysurrpund |34 RDC|0.01| 0.98| 1.0§ 1.44 0.18 1.73 1.69 2/42 0|65 (.43 (.44 grey surfound—
= 35 RDC | 0.01| —-0.08 —0.89 0.9] 0.12 -0J17 -2.6 2/6 10 0|53 0Q¥%B3=16.6 35 RDC|0.01| 1.01| 0.61 1.18 0.12 1.89 1.76 2/59 0(63 0.44 (0¥%£16.6 C
a 36 RDC |0.01| -0.11 -0.79 0.8 0.1 -0{24 -2.34 2|36 1|05 (.53 (.52 with white 36 RDC|0.01| 0.84| 0.44 0.95 0.11 1.8 1.8 213 0/54 045 0.46 withwhite TJ
A 37 RDC|0.0 | -0.09 -0.65 0.65 0.0 -0419 -2/24 2125 1{2 0[53 0.5 border 37 RDC|0.01| 0.77| 0.32 0.83 0.11 1.1 1.12 197 0{68 (.56 0.67 border 3
Y] 38 RDC |0.0 | -0.12 -0.5 0.51 0.0 -0[27 -1/91 1/93 0{75 0[49 0X%%=90.38 38 RDC|0.01| 06 | 0.2 | 063 0.11 1.3 0.79 152 0.89 0/61 0%9=90.38 D
o 39 RDC|0.0 | -0.1| -0.53 0.54 0.0 -0/19 -2{09 2/1 051 0}44 Q¥K=100.0 39 RDC|0.01| 1.25| 0.41 1.32 0.12 2.22 1.62 2(76 0(96 (.82 1¥9¢=100.0 —
3 40 RDC (0.0 | -0.15 -0.57 0.59 0.0 -0{2 -2|27 228 0/36 037 0R§=87.54 40 RDC|0.01| 1.35| 0.3 1.4/ 0.18 1.78 1.46 2/31 0/67 057 0Kg=87.54 @
o) 41 RDC (0.0 | -0.12 -0.52 0.58 0.0 -0/14 -2.05 2J05 0{28 0.3 1§}=0.3251 41 RDC|0.01| 1.7 | 042 1.7 0.11 191 1.66 2/53 0{72 059 0x=0.3251 )
b= 42 RDC [ 0.0 | -0.15 -0.§ 0.52 0.0 -0.15-1]98 1.99 0j24 0,26 0y&=0.3598 42 RDC|0.01| 2.08| 0.4 2.14 0.1 1.98 1.84 2|71 0j79 (.61 0y520.3598 =
= 43 RDC [0.01| -0.21 -0.81 0.5 0.1 -0}{16 -2.04 2|05 0{24 Q.25 0.26 43 RDC|0.01| 2.55| 0.49 26| 0.12 21 195 287 089 0/65 Q.66 o

mean 0.98 1.92| 0.72| 0.5 | 0.57 mean 1.43 241 0.9 | 0.65 0.71 8_

standard deviation 0.51 0.32 0.26| 0.14 0.2 standard deviation 0.66 0.36| 0.25| 0.15 0.21 (IDI

Samples: Green (G, no. 00), Violet V (no. 10), Red (R, no. 11), Cyan (C, no. 21) Samples: Green (G, no. 00), Violet V (no. 10), Red (R, no. 11), Cyan (C, no. 21) =

Turquois (T, no. 22), Magenta (M, no. 32), Blue (B, no. 33), Yellow (Y, no. 43) Turquois (T, no. 22), Magenta (M, no. 32), Blue (B, no. 33), Yellow (Y, no. 43)

Source: BAM Research Report no. 115 (1985), Tables 5.40;1 to 11 Source: BAM Research Report no. 115 (1985), Tables 5.40;1 to 11
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TUB-test chart VE69; Colour thresholds data iQ)out: w/rgb/cmyk —> w/rgb/cmyk
RI experiments: SerigSDV, RDC in directions TM, BY, GV, RC
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